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ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: December 14, 1998
QUARTER ENDING: September 30, 19298

SERVICE STATION NO.: 720
ADDRESS: 1088 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA
COUNTY: Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A, Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-3345

BACKGROUND:

In January 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks and one waste
oil tank were excavated and removed from two tank cavities. Samples
collected from beneath the former tanks indicated that hydrocarbons were
present in the soil. In March 1987, five monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-5) were installed by Conoco. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil and
ground-water samples collected from the wells with the highest
concentrations being detected in the area of MW-4, In July 1987, four sail
borings were drilled in the vicinity of MW-4 to further characterize the sail
contamination in that area. TPH concentrations above 100 ppm were
detected in each boring. The site has been on a monitoring program since
June 1987.

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from Conoco. The
monitoring program has continued.

In August 1991, perform shallow ground water study as screening tool to
locate wells.

In October 1991, installed three additional wells to further define the
extent of the dissclved hydrocarbon plume.

In October 19293, performed a ground-water pump test, a vapor extraction
test, and a air sparging test.

In May 1994, submitted Problem Assessment Report/Remedial Action Plan.

in December 1994, installed one additional monitoring well, six air sparging
points, and one vapor extraction well.
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In June 1997, began operation of vapor extraction system,

In July 1997, the ground water recovery system and the air sparging
system began operation.

SUMMARY OF THIS GUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:

Performed quarterly monitoring on August 31, 1998. Continued to operate

the vapor extraction and air sparging systems. The ground-water system
did not operate during the quarter.

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Monitoring data indicates that the benzene concentrations were not
detected in MW-1, MW-3, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8. Benzene
concentrations were detected in MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-9.

The ground water extraction system has processed approximately
228,400 gallons of water. Approximately 1,728 pounds of hydrocarbons
have been removed by the vapor extraction system.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly monitoring

program.

Continue operation of the vapor extraction
and air sparging remediation systems.
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3164 Gold Camp Drive
D It Suite 200
/ e a Rancha Cordova, CA 95670-6021
// Environmental U.S.A.
Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385
December 8, 1998

Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar, Inc.

525 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and
Remediation System Status Report, Third Quarter 1998
Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California
Delta Project No. D(95-971

Dear Mr. Fox;

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Ultramar, Inc. (Ultramar), to
perform quarterly ground water monitoring reporting for the subject site (Figure 1). The quarterly
ground water monitoring is intended to evaluate the distribution of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in
ground water beneath the site. This report summarizes ground water monitoring activities performed
by Doulos Environmental Company (Doulos) at the site on August 31, 1998, and reports remediation
system activities performed by Delta.

Ground Water Elevation Measurements, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Depth to ground water measurements were recorded by Doulos on Auvgust 31, 1998, i sebdisring
wells MW-1 through MW-9. The location of the wells are shown on Figure 2. On August 31, 1998,
ground water was present between 10.85 (MW-6) and 13.16 (MW-8) feet below the top of the
monitoring well casings. The ground water level decreased an average of 1.24 feet since the previous
quarterly monitoring event on May 28, 1998. Ground water level data for the August 31, 1998,
monitoring event is presented in Table 1. Ground water sampling information sheets recorded by
Doulos are included in Fnclosure A. Cumulative ground water level data reported previously by
El Dorado Environmental, Inc. (El Dorado) are included in Enclosure B. The air sparging and soil
vapor extraction (SVE) systems were operating. The ground water pumping system was turned off and
was not operating during the August 31, 1998, sampling event.

The ground water elevation measurements recorded on August 31, 1998, were used to construct a
ground water elevation contour map (Figure 3). The ground water table elevations suggest a flow
direction off-site, generally toward the southwest with an average hydraulic gradient of approximately
0.01. Historically, ground water generally flows toward the southwest under non-pumping conditions.

Providing a Competitive Edge
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Ground Water Analytical Results

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-9 on August 31,
1998. Ground water samples were submitted to Kiff Analytical (Kiff), a California-certified laboratory
in Davis, California, for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as
gasoline by EPA Method 8015 Modified. Ground water sampling information sheets for the third
quarter 1998 sampling event are included in Enclosure A.

No free product or sheen was detected in the wells during the Angust 1998 sampling event. Benzene
was reported in the ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and
MW-9 at concentrations of 9.3, 1.8, 200, and 240 micrograms per liter (ug/L). Benzene was not
detected in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6 throngh MW-8. Concentrations of all analytes
in ground water samples collected from MW-6 through MW-8 were below the laboratory’s reporting
limits. A benzene isoconcentration map for the August 31, 1998 sampling event is included as
Figure 4. Ground water analytical results for the samples collected during the August 31, 1998,
monitoring event are summarized in Table 1. Cumulative ground water analytical results reported
previously by El Dorado are included in Enclosure B. A copy of the certified laboratory analytical
report for the third quarter 1998 sampling event with chain-of-custody documentation is included in
Enclosure C.

Status of Ground Water Remediation, Soil Vapor Extraction, and Air Sparging Systems

The ground water -treatment system consists -of mesitoring wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-9,
a 250-gatlon surge tank, 4 diffused aeration tank (DAT), two transfer pumps, two 200-pound aquoous
phase granular activated carbon {GAC) columns placed in series, a 500-gallon holding tank and a flow
totalizer meter. Ground water is pumped from the recovery wells to the surge tank, and is then gravity
fed to the DAT. The DAT strips the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons from the ground water. From
the DAT, the ground water is pumped through the two GAC columns in series to the holding tank
where the treated ground water is pumped to the sanitary sewer. The GAC columns adsorb dissolved
petroleum hydrocarbons that are not removed by the DAT. The effluent air stream from the DAT
containing petrolewrn hydrocarbon vapors stripped from the ground water stream is routed through the
SVE system prior to atmospheric discharge. The ground water system was turned off in March 1998
and was not operating during the August 31, 1998, monitoring event. '

SVE well VW-1, and the offinset vepor stream fioum the fiffumsd s
a 250 standard cubic feet pét nittte Vacuum blower, and two €
columns which replaced a 250 standard cubic feet per mimrte E catal oxidizer.  The EVAX
catalytic oxidizer was disconnected in February 1998 due to low TPH as gasoline vapor concentrations
and the GAC columms were delivered during March 1998. The SVE system was restarted during
April 1998. The air discharge is permitted under Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) permit to operate No. 25627.

M, M, o ML
600 pound vapor phase GAC

The air sparging system consists of air sparging wells SP-1 through SP-6,:2 GAST Modal No. P6066

4

compressor, and six air rotometers. The compressor injects air through the air rotometers and then into

air sparging wells SP-1 through SP-6. Air sparging was installed to monitoring wells MW-
MW-9 on October 15, 1998, on a temporary basis.
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The locations of the SVE well, monitoring wells, air sparging wells, and equipment compound are
illustrated on Figure 2. The remediation equipment layout is illustrated on Figure 5, and the
remediation system schematic is presented on Figure 6.

Delta collects monthly influent, mid-carbon, and effluent samples from the ground water treatment
system during the months the system is operating and submits them to Kiff for analysis of BTEX and
TPH as gasoline. Cumulative analytical results are summarized in Table 2, and copies of laboratory
analytical reports for the third quarter 1998, are mcluded in Enclosure D. As of July 21, 1998, the
ground water treatment system has processed and discharged approxinmtely
to the sanitary sewer. Thegmun&wﬁtmﬁnmtmtmwasshutdommhlmch, 1998, and did not
operate during the third quarter 1998, except during system sampling events. The cumulative volume

of ground water treated is summarized in Table 3.

During the operation of the SVE system with GAC, Delta collects monthly influent, mid-carbon, and
effluent vapor samples. The samples were submitted to Kiff for analysis of BTEX and TPH as
gasoline. Cumulative sampling results for air samples collected from the SVE system during its
operation are summarized in Table 4. As of October 22, 1998, the SVE system has extracted
approximately 1,728 pounds of vapor equivalent gasoling. Copies of laboratory analytical reports for
the third quarter 1998 are inchuded in Enclosure E.

Remarks/Signature

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and
are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery Santa Clara County Program Coordinator
Department of Environmental Health California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
Alameda County Health Care Agency San Francisco Bay Region

1131 Harbor Parkway, Room 250 2101 Webster Street, Room 500

Alameda, California 94502-6577 QOakland, California 94612




Mr. Terrence A. Fox
Ultramar, Inc.
December 8, 1998
Page 4

If you have any questions concerning this project, please contact Richard Munsch at (516) 638-2164.

Sincerely,

%NVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Trevor L. Atkinson

Project Engineer

Richard D. Munsch
Project Manager

£

es R. Brownell, R.G,
alifornia Registered Geologist No. 5078

TLA (LRP007.971)
Enclosures




GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Depth to

Reference Ground

Beacon Station No, 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Ground
Water

TABLE 1

Ethyl-

Total TPHas

Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation Bemzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MIBE.

Well Date (ft) (ft) [803) (re/L)  (ug/l) (ug/L)  (ugl)  (eg/l)  (pg/l) Comments
MW-1 03/12/98 33.10 11.09 22.01 <0.5 <(.5 5.0 2.8 100 <5.0 Nosheen
05/28/98 11.36 21.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 Nosheen

08/31/98 12.61 20.49 <0.5 <0.5 6.4 1.4 130 <5.0 Nosheen

MW-2  03/12/98  32.80 10,92 21.88 32 1.0 12 6.5 440 20 No sheen
05/28/98 10.41 22.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 27 No sheen

08/31/98 12.29 20,51 93 0.95 49 8.8 270 20 No sheen

MW-3 03/12/98 3230 10,81 21.49 0.67 <0.5 7.1 34 1,200 13 No sheen
05/28/98 11.45 20.85 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 350 <5.0 Nosheen

08/31/98 12,21 20.09 <0.5 0.89 0.69 <0.5 240 <50 Nosheen

MW-4  03/12/98 32.90 11.31 21.59 2,200 1,500 630 3,000 14,000 440 " No sheen
05/28/98 10.40 22.50 w5 0.75 0.68 6.9 67 26 No sheen

08/31/98 12.54 2036 1.8 25 0.65 34 <50 <5.0 Nosheen

MW-3 03/12/98 3270 11.11 21.59 2,600 160 470 2,200 12,000 <250 Nosheen
05/28/98 10.92 21.78 430 99 160 730 4700 <250 Nosheen

08/31/98 12.79 19.91 200 14 55 220 1,400 LSB No sheen

MW-6  03/12/98 3040 10.49 19.91 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 Nosheen
05/28/98 10.58 19.82 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50 <50 Nosheen

08/31/98 10.85 19.55 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 Nosheen

MW-7  03/12/98 31.20 10.14 21.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 TNosheen
05/28/98 10.93 2027 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  Nosheen

08/31/98 12.01 19.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 Nosheen

MW-8  03/12/98 33.80 11.81 21,99 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 <50  Nosheen
05/28/98 12.14 21.66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0 Nosheen

08/31/98 13.16 20.64 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 Nosheen

MW-9  03/12/98 32.56 10,93 21.63 320 23 180 720 3,700 190  No sheen
05/28/98 11.31 21.25 110 6.4 87 300 2,200 220 No sheen

08/31/98 12,16 20.40 240 23 690 1,900 11,000 <50 No sheen

‘TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
MTBR = Moetliyl tertiary buty] ether.

Mg/l = Micrograms per liter.

(Page 1 of' 1) 95-971.xls



TABLE 2

GROUND WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Ethyl- Total TPH as
Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  gasoline
Sample ID Date (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (1g/L)
Influent 06/05/97 3,500 900 910 2,700 16,000
08/07/97 5,400 1,300 1,500 4,200 26,000
09/04/97 3,100 530 1,400 5,400 23,000
10/24/97 1,400 170 910 3,000 13,000
12/29/97 340 o8 650 1,900 11,000
01/12/98 1,600 190 1,400 4,900 25,000
02/23/98 830 42 34 1,600 8,800
03/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
07/07/98 550 14 610 1,300 10,000
DAT Effluent  06/05/97 2,600 910 570 2,000 12,000
08/07/97 510 30 38 320 2,200
09/04/97 1,100 150 290 1,800 7,800
10/24/97 200 33 190 1,700 6,900
12/29/97 230 27 1 | 770 3,800
01/12/98 26 3.6 <2.5 210 1,100
02/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
03/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
07/07/98 NS NS NS NS NS
Mid 06/05/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/07/87 0.66 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <50
09/04/97 1,000 99 74 660 4,100
10/24/97 0.84 <0.5 0.56 4.8 350
12/29/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
01/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
02/23/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
07/07/98 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
Effluent 06/05/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/07/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/04/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/18/97 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50
10/24/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/29/97 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50
01/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50
02/23/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/23/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 64
07/07/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50

TPH = Total petrolowm hydrocarbons.
pg/L. = Micrograms per liter.
NS = Not sampled.

(Page 1 of 1) 95-971.XLS



TABLE 3

GROUND WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM
CUMULATIVE DISCHARGE VOLUMES

Beacon Station No. 720

1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California
Cumnulative Discharge Volume

Date @ons)
07/03/97 550
0722497 1,470
08/07/97 3,180
08/18/97 11,6590
09/04/97 72,710
09/17/97 88,990
09/18/97 91,280
10/09/97 136,130
10/24/97 153,370
11/06/97 153,370
11/26/97 153,370
12/10/97 153,370
12/29/97 188,870
01/12/98 200,280
01/26/98 206,490
02/19/98 217,210
02/23/98 219,900
03/09/98 228,400
03/23/98 228,400
04/06/98 228,400
04/24/98 228,400
05/12/98 228,400
05/21/98 228.400
06/09/98 228,400
07/07/98 228,610
07/21/98 228,850
10/20/98 228,850

(Page 1 of 1) 95971.XLS



SVE SYSTEM ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 4

Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leangdro, California

Ethyl- Total TPH as
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline
Sample ID Date (ppmv) (ppmv) (ppmv) {ppmv) (ppmv)
Influent 06/05/97 3.2 0.72 12 25 220
07/03/97 0.30 0.67 0.23 1.8 B6
07/22/97 0.76 1.6 0.92 5.3 270
08/07/97 2.0 13 0.53 2.7 130
09/04/97 1.8 0.73 13 5.9 190
10/24/97 0.49 0.52 0.35 23 54
11/26//97 0.13 0.43 0.072 0.35 9.2
12/10/97 <0.05 0.44 0.076 0.37 5.8
12/12/97 0.59 0.17 0.49 20 26
01/12/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
04/23/98 0.18 0.32 0.072 0.47 18
06/09/98 <0.05 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
07/07/98 0.067 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
08/11/98 <0.05 0.06 <0.05 0.071 <5.0
09/10/98 0.16 0.46 0.062 0.20 16
09/23/98 0.16 0.32 <0.05 0.20 9.4
10/20/98 0.63 0.19 0.062 0.17 28
Mid-Casbon  04/23/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
06/0%/98 <0.03 <0.05 <(.05 <(.05 <50
07/07/98 <0.05 <0.03 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
07/21/98 <0.05 <0.05 <{1.05 <(1.035 <5.0
08/11/98 <0.05 <0.05 <(.05 <0.05 <50
09/10/98 <(0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
09/23/98 <0.05 <0.05 <(0.05 <(.05 <5.0
10/20/98 0.79 0.37 <0.05 0.088 48
Effluent 06/05/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <(.05 <5.0
07/03/97 <0.05 0.054 <0.05 0.13 <5.0
07/22/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
08/07/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
09/04/97 <0.05 <().05 <0.05 <0,05 <5.0
10/24/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 0.057 <5.0
11/26/97 0.094 0.089 <0.05 0.062 53
12/10/97 <0.05 0.062 <(.05 <0.05 <5.0
12/12/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
01/12/98 <0.05 <0.05 <(}.05 <(.05 <5.0
04/13/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
06/05/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
07/07/98 <0.05 <().05 <0.05 <0.05 <50
08/11/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
09/10/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
10/20/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <50

TPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons.
pg/L = Micrograms per liter.

pprv = parts per million by volume.

(Page 1 of 1) 95-571.xls



GENERAL NOTES:
BASE MAP FROM U.S.G.S.
SAN LEANDRO, CA.

7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC
PHOTOREVISED 1830

QUADRANGLE LOCATION
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

BEACON STATION NQ. 720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD
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DOULOS ENVIROMMENTAL COMPANY

GROUNDWATRER/LIQUID LEURI DATA
(neasurements in feet)
Project Address:  Beacop #720, 1088 Marina Blvd. Date: _ %5~ 3/-95
San_Leandro, Ca Project No.: 94-720-01
Recorded by: Hal Hansen
Well Elev, th t .

Well No ° = Gg?pwateg Tg:::ulr.‘veegth :iev‘afgzx xgdtzc? ;;gg:ﬁ:ss Comments
Ml -| 261 | 174/ AIER [ TAT

W 12.29 { 22.72 %ﬂiﬁr‘i”“ﬂ,f
MW -3 1.9) 1 238.%/ Largé & dﬁ”mf
mw-Yy j2.5¢% | 2745 A{%;ﬂﬂ wAC-

Te_ o
Miv -5 14-79 18.86 /wﬂfﬁ- vhe
P -6 0.85 | 14-92 MMM/W e A
LACA, 4. 91 ﬂs‘.Sl‘? M Lm Ar.-f Mftm
pw- 3-/6 | X7.a/ oI T ;
. MV

MW= |6 144.67 F{%ﬂa’ﬂ 2 2

Notere:

BZ:BT BBET/31/17

bSRETBL916

SO0a

wa  ovd
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,DOULOB ENVIRONMENTAI. COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Client:_Ultramar ' Sampling Date: g-3/-af
Site:__Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-01
1088 Marina Boylevard Well Designation: MW- [
—San Leandro, CA . __
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
I= there standing water in well box? _ YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Iz well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, ses remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" uv__ 124 EMCQ___ 8" BK___

12" BK 12" Dwp_____ 12" oNI_X 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC baller =< _Centrifugal pump

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: X Teflon baller:

Well Diameter: 2% _X 4" g gn

Purge Vol, Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
itial nt Recharge Measurement 1.8

Time: A5 19.1/ Time: 7S/ E Calculated purge:_< -
Depth of well: ’ Depth to water: -390 Actual purge: i -
Depth to water: /2 G/
start purge: __ 1 7/ Sampling time:___‘l_'-iy_

Time Tenmp. E.C. PH Turbidity Volume

yt 2|68 ./ 230 1.33] [
gvy 670 | 1170 | 726 ——— 2
gye (70 | 61l [ 7-17 — 3
-9 | 506 | Iyo | 11y — 1

Sample appearance: ( [l P Lock: /0% e

1 / 4
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" Locking Cap:_____ Lock-Dolphin: : 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

siomare: R J T —
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DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY . SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:_Ultramar Sampling Date: E-3/-4%
.. site:__peacon #720 Project No.:_94-720=01
1088 Marina Boulevard = Well Designation: _ MH= 2,

A - I -

_—.—;;;;——_——!!mm'ﬂ—"—-_
ts setup of traffic control devices requireda? ;ﬁ YES time: hours
QC)%%gg? Above TOC Below TOC
NO
NO
32

1a thera standing water in well box?

' ts top of casing cut level? ' If no, see remarks
ts wall cap sealed and locked? If no, see remarks
jeight of well casing riser (in inches): =
vel]l cover type: 8" UV 12% UV 12" EMCO s" B
12" BX_____ 12" pwp__ __ 12" CRI_X " 36" CNI other
senara]l condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (Good) Falr Poor

2% disposable bailer ~__submersible pump

Purgi ipment:
g‘ ng Eautem ——2® PVC bailer Zbcdiclt.d bailer
' ______4&" PVC bailer . centrifugal pump
Sampled \_r_ithz Disposfhle bailer: % Teflon bailer: :
Well Diameter: 2" _x‘ A" LA a"
purge Vol. Maltiplier: 0.16 0.65 .47 2.61 gal/tt.

T s, SIS s 67
ime: .' Tinme: alc

ga;:h of well: L7 70 Depth to water: 1 4% Actual purge: & .6 b
pepth to water! tZZE I

sta& purgea: y-z27 Sampnng“tms__ﬁ;_i};_
T Turbidity Volune

Time | Temp. E.C. pH
yors| oo v | 110 | 7-Y6 e |
B NS E R IAA (70 739 T Y,
ER RS e 1 pseop 7.t — 1
oY legl 73] —— Y
_§m1- appsaranced oA Lock: ‘an] arm—
' : 1 d it
qua.p::::‘-:;pé::?d. (Check allipzhkat’ 3&7%13" Notae cond_’ f?;ng;;g:gegéé?e am

Lock-Dolphin:
P Pinned Allenhead {DWP) ¢

4" Looking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Remarks:

g A A
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DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY s SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

£-21—1

Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date:

- 8ite:__Beacon #720 ’ Project No.: _94=720-01

1088 Marina Boulevaxd = Well Designation: M= J

. .San Leandro, CA

.w _' _ R A
(s setup of traffic control devices required? B YES time: hours
(s there standing water in well box? (A0 ¥ Abova TOD Balow TOC
(s top of casing cut lavel? ©  HNO @ If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
faight of wall casing riser (in inches) 3
’!o%l cover typa: 8" UV 12" Uv 121" EMCO = 8" BR .
12" BX____ 12" DWP____ 12" CNI X 36" CN Other
seneral condition of wellhead assembly: Excelle Fair Poor
W L -~

Purgi ipment: __ 2" disposable bailer ____ Submersibla pump
' ng Equipm y Dedicated bailer

. :i: m 33:: KCentritugal puzp
gampled with: Disposable bajler: é Teflon bailers .
Well Diameter: 2'_%, Cam__ ev__ 8"
0.16 " 0.68 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

| Purq§ Vvel. Multiplier:

: ime g Sasix Calculated purge: 103 e
: a : .

° (O3 Zn-b

m of well: :2 5; ' ‘c// Depth to ;:atrz tZ «G.U Actual purge:!

Depth to water:
start purge:_ 1=/C ‘gampling time:_ 7T

[ pime | Temp. g.C. pH Turbidity Volume
g 1 | cf Y | IS/2 Y0 | =
oz o2 7 el 73
i leed 1199 1720 ——
s |zey yse \ 706 :

|

2
- J

N

Sample appearance: (Kzo - Lock: oty
fquipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced iten
2"p:0¢khlqpf-‘ap= Lock #1753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: ___ Lock-Delphin: 9/16 Bolt: ..
6" lLocking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP): ..
N _ _ _ S ——— —
Remarks

HITR— )
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.DOULOES ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

Client:__Ultramar
Site:_ Beacon #720
(4}:1:] ina levar
Le éA

DULUS

Sampling Date:

Well Designation:

FAut Wb

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
8-31-93
Project No.:_94-720-01

my= 1

Is setup of traffic control devices required?

Is there standing water in well box?

YES time: hours
YES Above TOC Below ToC

Is top of casing cut level? NO % If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): <?

Well cover type: 8¥ UV 12" uv 12" EMco_ 8" BK

12" BK 12" DWP 36" CNI_____  Other

General condition of wellheadqa sembly- Excellent 125229 Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

2% BPYC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Sampled with:

Dadicated baller
ZE? Centrifugal pump

Disposable baller'lx Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 29 pﬁ 4‘“4“__;;

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0. 16

Initial Measurement

Time:

303
Depth of well: ﬁ77 2

Depth to watar.

“ 6" . an

—_—— Y —

1.47 2.61 gal/ft,

Tlme. Calculated purge: /7 7-

Actual purge:_ 9 :°> /'

Depth to water:_ (7 -S¢ ﬁﬁ
start purge:_ S5m0 sampling time: S !/ -
Time Temp. E.C. pﬁ Turbidity Volume
sio/| 71.6| 1390|710/ \
Sio| 71y | (172 7.00] —— 2
sioz| 708 | 11601698 — 3
c:oy | )0-6 /Lyl | 69/ —— A

Qﬁw

Sample appearance;

Lock:

(Check all that mpply)
Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

- " 4;&__‘
Note conditioi’of raplaced item

7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

-y

vy, 4

Signature:
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,'DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Client:_ Ultramar | Sampling Date: E-31 —q
Site:__Beacon #7720 Project No.:_94-720-01
108 arj u Well Designation: MW=~ 5
San Leandro, CA

Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC

Is setup of traffic control devices required? @ YES time: hours
Is top of casing cut level? If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked? NQ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): &

Well cover type: 8" (v 120 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK_______ 12" DWP AZ‘}TKCNI 36" CNI___ Other

General condition of wellhead amssembly: Excellent #Zod > Fair Poor

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump

—r el —hammpas
ailer al pump
Sampled with: DisP_cLsable bailerix_ Teflon bailer_:;___
Well Diameter: 2"_& 4"_”_;_'7 6"; 8"____
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft,
In i;;:g]. Measurement Re Measur . 2.2 f/
Depth of VAT 28 T4 DepenEe vatert_/3 - 40 hevunt bersei T ZT )

Depth to water: /7 7q

start purge:__J Y/ Sampling time:_S:5 Y
Time Tenp. E.C. pH Turbidity vVolume

st |70 -6 | (37 7SY | — /
Siyr |77y | 1390|698 —— 2
Ssyylsr g | 126069/ — 3

sy 1708 |12&] |68 | ——— f
Sample appearance: ceN— Lock: A O e
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap:_ Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

Signature: %—




11/16/1998 1@:29 9167829854 DoOULOS PAGE @B

b ————— i (e

RSN

.
L

[P PR VN

DOULOS ENRVIRONMNENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHERT
Client:_Ultramar Sampling Date: F-31-9%
. 8ite:_ _Reacon #720 Project No.:_94=720-01
o __joes Marina Boulevard = Well Designation:__ MW~ é

Is matup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in wsll box? : YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of caming cut lavel? " NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser {in inches)i £
Well cover type: 8" UV . 12" UV 12% EMCO a"”s%
12 BK______ 12" DWP 12" CRI 36" CNI Other_ [2 co
ceneral condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent cgoc> Fair Poor
L L _ A
Purging Bquipment: __ 2" disposable bailer ' ____ submarsible
’ 2" PVC bailer -Z:D-dioatnd baller
— 4" PVC baliler ceantrifugal pump
gsampled with: Disposable bailer: K___ Teflon bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" X LI LI en___
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft,

) e .
w Time: . calculated purge: Z v Jf’“}

Depth of vcll:_(_z?-lé,_:z Depth to Hatert_./a‘_@_ Actual P“I"Jﬂ_z.;é__,.,/m.

Depth to watnr:.__'__z.__ - ._—#—‘
start purge:_ 35 9 gSawpling time:_ 7O/
| 7o v | (210 240l ———

]
e syy | v g fpryOl 70| s LT
Sz 17 v lyoepl 7261 —— /

™~

Sanple appesrance: 4 é% Lock: _£7 @m—

rEquipment replaced: (Check all that apply) HNote condition of replaced itea

RV

“ay

Wi

2% Loeking cCap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock=Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap:__ — Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Ramarks:

signature: M\
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DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL CONPANY 3 SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date: 57;3_{ 98

. 8ite:__Beacon £720 Project No.:_94=720-01

| 1088 Marina Boulevard  Well Designation: _Mé= 7

_ __San Leandro, CA_______
wn—-# A i

-
Is setup of traffic control devices required? % YES time: hours
NO

Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? If no, sea remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
H-ight of w:ll canir:g riser (in inches):i £
Ve covar type: 8" UV 12" UV, 12% EMCO, "

13" BK____ . 12" DWP_____ 12" CONI 36" CNI___._. Other fi” %’Wd
Ceneral condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor

» PVC bailer  Dedicated bhailer
4" PVC bailer X~ Centrifugal pump

Bﬂglad with: Disposable bailer: é Teflon bailer: ____

Well Diameter: 27 X PO L 8"
turge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2,61 gal/ft.

Time: 295 Time: % 3L 2 tcalcnlatod purge: £-& ¢£-%
XZ_/

| g:;tthh :: ::t:;z_%-mpth o water:, /270 Actual purge: 7%
start purge: *Z gampling time: = 13 ‘.
"7'| Time | Temp. £.C. pH Turbidity Volume
3:721G6-7 | (329) 7.7/ !

- o132 69/ | 20| 1.3 D 2
L gy | 69y | (A0 730 —_— - 2
Cszhasloog | (SE (20} T Y

Sample appearance: Lock: . W\m—-—
A———

prurging Equipment: _____z'i disposable bailer " e_Submersible pump

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply} Note conditiofi of replaced item

2" rocking Cap:_ Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: $/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: : Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Ramarks:
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'DOULO8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMDANY

Client:_ Ultramar

pouLasS

PAGE 18

SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date:

F-31-98

Site:_ Beacon #7290 Project No.:_94-720-01
a eva Well Designation: MW- ‘§9
—S5an Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked° NO _(YE If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): C
Well cover type: 38" UV 12% Uv 12 EMCO_____ 8" BK__
12" BK___ 12" DWP____ 12" CNI 36" CNI_____  Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent f«6§§a Fair Poor

Purging Equipment:

sampled with:

Dispo

2" disposable baller

2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailer

Submersible pump

Dedicated bailer

Z Centrifugal pump

—rrr—

sable bailer: =2§ Teflon bailer:

well piameter: 2v X ~ Tan_ Tem __ gm____
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
In easuramen & 2 =]
g;g:l; of :.rell 2 7.9 gi::.; to w.rater: i 2 : QC? Calc:é:ﬁ:? S::g:f L
Depth to water: z -
Start purge: 16 sampling time:_ J- T &
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
$i71 720/ | 12720] 7-Sf | ~——— {
gl i & | 1rye | 143 — 2
$H9 | 70-8 | /o9 | 7-940 — 3
S| 9 |29 | 726 | — 1
Sample appearance! 4 é;n_/_zg Lock: /] A

Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note conditidﬁvof replaced item
2" Locking cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:

Signature:

At H—
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'DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Client:__Ultramar Sampling Data: F-31-93
Site:___Beacon #720 Project No.:_94=720-01
1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: _ MW~ ‘?
—san Leandre, GA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES  time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? YES Above TOC Below TOC
Iz top of casing cut level? RO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 2
Well cover type: 8Y UV 12" uv__ 12% EMCO__ 8" BK
12" BK_______ 12" DwWP Azj'p,(cm P 36" CNI_____  Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @0 Fair Poor
Purging Eguipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
2% PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
—____4" PVC bailer X7 _centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer: QS: Teflon bajiler: _
Well Diameter: 2 S Tan X7 e gv_____
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft,
Initial Measu;emgg; Recharge Measurement 375
Time:s__ 2:[17 Time:_5 "2 [ Calculated purge: :
Depth of well: 2y- 6'7 Depth to water: g@ M/ Actual purge::zzzzi:'
Depth to water: (1. {
&
Start purge:__élli;gi_ Sampling time: 6ﬂ'ﬁ‘7
Time Temp. E.C. pH Turkidity Volune

s59 1 &F- | 1460 | ?2-36
03| 76/ | (320] 7138 R
g:oxl 70 .~ | 1340 | 110 —
444 1207 g (e | 717 —

{
2
J

Y

Sample appearance: C:%Ztcbfuf Lock: A o &
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock~Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap:_ _ — Pinned Allenhead (DWP):
Remarks:

signature: W’/




ENCLOSURE B

Cumulative Ground Water Level Data and Analytical
Results previousty Reported by El Dorado Environmental




TABLE L

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #7120
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(¥leasurements in fee()

Mot measursd.

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Death @ Graund Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Commenis
MW-L 03/730/92 3340 13.38 19.52 —
Q7/01/92 14.30 13.3¢ —
09/30/92 16,12 16.98 —_
11/19/92 16,34 16.76 27.76
02/03/93 (251 20.49 2172
03/25/93 [3.12 19.93 27.70
09/22/93 148 13.92 27.73
12/21/93 14.36 13.74 27.70
Q3/18/94 13.64 19.46 27.67
0671594 14.30 13.30 27.69
05/14/94 15.13 £7.92 27.68
12/19/9¢ 13.79 [9.31 27.70
1221793 13.36 19.24 —_
03/07/93 12.74 20,36 9.5t
06/08/93 12,93 20,13 29.54
0922193 13.94 19.16 29.34
12727/95 13.37 19.53 29.92
03726196 12,13 20.97 29.9Q
Q6/13/96 13.10 20.00 17.02
09/10/96 14.08 {9.02 17.03
12/03/96 13,41 19.69 17.03
0340/97 12.70 20.40 17.04
Q&/12/97 13.68 19.42 {7.04
08/19/97 14,31 £3.79 17.01
12/13/97 £3.19 19.91 17.01
MW-2 03/30/92 32.80 13.32 19.43 -
07/01/92 [4.42 13.33 —_
09/30/92 [3.73 17.02 —
1171992 13.99 15.81 24.36
02/03/93 12.31 20.49 23.37
03723493 12.97 19.33 233
09/22/93 14,32 13.43 23.34
12/21/93 14.52 13.22 23.31
03/13/54 [3.43 19.33 235.49
06/13/94 14.07 13.73 23.30
09/14/94 14.96 [7.34 23.30
1271994 [3.64 19.16 2352
12721193 13.71 19.09 _
03/07/95 12.34 20.26 25.87
06/08193 N 12.31 19.99 25.88
Q9722/93 13.66 1914 25.%0
12/37/93 13.42 19.33 2335
03/26/96 12.03 20,75 23.83
06713496 12.79 20.0% 25,19
09/10/96 13.73 19.07 26.43
12/05/96 13.29 19.31 25.43
Q3/E497 12.42 2338 25.43
Q&/12/97 13.13 [9.62 24,50
03/19/97 13.94 13.35 24.32
| 2/1397 12.51 19.89 19.02
NQTES: 1 s Measurement and raferanca alevatian taken fram aatchimark an t3p nern sica =t well casing.
2 x  Elgvation refersncad (g mean 343 lavel.
‘Waell Qegi % Measursmant from top of casing o 39rom of well.

Wall pavaed gver




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(iV{easurements in feet)

Hat measwed.

r Reference
Monitoring Elevadian Depth to Grouad Water Well
Well Date (top of casing}! Ground Watee! Elevaticn® Depth Commeaats
MW-3 03/30/92 3230 1296 £19.34 —
07/01/92 i4.00 18.30 —
Q9/30/92 13.36 16.94 —
1119492 15.37 18.73 2443
02/03/93 11.56 20.34 24,54
03725/93 14,12 18.13 24,50
09/22/93 13.88 13.42 24.30
12721793 14.12 13.18 24,30 .
03/18/94 13.04 [9.26 24.57
06/15/94 13.65 13.45 24.78
09/14/94 14,54 17.76 24,39
12/19/94 13.29 19.02 24.71
12721/95 13.3¢ - 19.00 -_—
Q3/07/95 - 12.28 20.04 25.03
06/08/95 12.42 19.83 26,02
09/22/93 13.25 19.05 24.00
1227795 13.04 19.26 26.00
03726196 11.62 20.68 256.01
06/13/98 12.61 19.69 23.43
05/10/96 13.49 18.31 2842
12/05/96 13.07 19.23 28.42
03410497 12.23 2007 23.41
Q81297 12.94 19.56 23.44
Q3/19/97 [2.85 13,43 2843
12/13/97 12.43 19.85 2343
MY 3 03/30/92 32,54 13.60 19.30 -
a7/01/92 [5.72 17.18 —
09/30/92 18.04 £6.348 —
CL1/19/92 16.21 16.69 26.92
02/03/93 12.70 20.20 27.00
05725193 12.97 £9.93 25.38
09/22/93 14.31 13.39 25.90
1272193 14,73 13.13 25.90
G3/18/94 13.58 19.22 27.24
Q6/15/94 14.37 13.53 23.5¢4
09/14/94 15.25 17.67 27.23
12/15%/94 - 13.93 13.97 23.61
12721/93 13.99 13.91 —
Q3/Q7/93 12.85 20.04 2364
06/08/93 i3.10 19.30 28.48
09/22/93 13.98 13.92 28.71
12/27/95 13.74 19.16 23.71
03726/%6 12.30 20,60 28.70
06/13/98 13.18 19.72 217.86
09/10/96 14.22 18.63 17.40
12/03/96 13.63% 19.23 27.40
a3/10/97 12.79 20.11 27.42
Q&6/12/97 £3.51 19.3% 2740
03/15/97 14.29 13.5¢ 27.40
12713597 13.43 19.47 17.43
NOTES: t = Measuremant and rajerance stevation taken fromt natc/mark on (g nartn sica 3f walt casing.
2 a2 Elevation saferanced ta maan saa level.
‘Well Captn = Maasuremant irgm tap af caaing 1o Saram of wail.

YA 1 s e am




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNL

(¥leasurements in feet)

Reference
Manitoring Elevatian Depth t2 Ground Wacer Well
Well Date (top of casing)’ Ground Water! Elevation’ Depth Comaments
MW-3 03/30/92 32.70 13.43 19.22 —
07/01/92 14,33 (8.12 -
09730/92 [5.82 . [6.83 —
11/19/92 16.Q0 16.70 27.35
02/63/93 12.40 20.30 27.61
03725193 13.01 19.69 2761
Q9722495 14.37 [8.33 27.84
12721193 14.38 13.12 27.01
03/18/94 13.33 19.17 28.70
06/15/94 14.18 [8.52 23.74
09/14/94 15.07 17.63 23.70
12/19/94 13.7¢4 18.96 23.78
[221/93 3.8 18.86 —
03/07/93 P 12,73 19.97 28.88
06/Q03/95 12.99 19.71 28.37
09/22/95 13.83 18.37 2383
12727193 13.59 19.11 2883
03726196 1220 2050 28.24
06/13/96 1293 19.72 28.84
09/10/96 13.96 18.74 28.37
L2/Q3/36 13.36 19.34 28.37
03/10/97 12.74 19.96 23.36
06/12/97 13.06 19.84 23.33
Q8/19/97 14.21 18,49 28.32
12/13/97 13.51 19.1% 28.33
MW-6 a3/30/92 30.40 12.62 17.78 -_
07/01/92 12,70 1770 —
09/30/92 L3.40 17.00 —_—
11719492 13.39 16.31 15,10
02/03/93 12.43 17.97 13.01
03/23/93 — — — *
10/11/93 [2.82 17.58 15.10
12/21/93 13.08 17.34 15.10
03/13/94 12.16 18.24 [5.16
06713194 [2.3% [7.31 [5.17
09/14/94 12.34 17.34 14.97
12/19/94 12.48 17.92 15.19
12/21/93 11.61 13.79 -
03/07/93 12.37 13.03 14.98
06/08/93 114 19.24 13.00
0972295 12.44 17.96 15.00
12127193 12.21 18.19 [4.98
- 03726/94 12.26 [3.14 14,97
06713496 [2.53 17.33 14,98
09/10/96 12.31 13.09 15.0%
12/G5/%6 12.22 13.18 13.00
a3/10/97 {2.19 18.21 (501
Q6/1ug7 12,28 [8.12 14.97
03/19/97 12.30 18.10 14,98
12/13/97 11.93 13,47 14.93
HOTES: 1 = Megsurament and referance slevation takan from Aaterimark an lop canh sica 5f wall casing,
2 3 Elavation relerenced 1o maan sea (aval,
‘Weall Captn = 3 Measwrsment fram top of casing to nattem.of weil.

Mot measured.




TABLE 1
CROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(ivleasurements in feet)

Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Weil Date {top of casing)' Ground Water! Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-T a3/30/92 3620 12.34 13.86 —
Q7/01/92 13.34 15.68 —
09730192 {4.64 16.36 —
[11/19/92 14.30 16.40 25.10
02/03/93 1136 19.84 25.02
0325193 —_ — — .
09/22/93 13.18 ° 13.02 23.01
12721793 13.42 [7.78 23.02
03/18/94 12.36 13,34 25.13
06713/94 [3.0¢ 13.19 23.21
09/14/94 13.88 17.32 2515
12/19/94 t2.61 13.39 23,23
12721/93 12.33 13.82 —
03/07/95 - . 1136 19.64 2522
06/08/95 1182 19.38 2520
09/22/93 12.67 18.33 25.23
12727/95 ] 12.34 13.86 2323
03/26/96 11.03 20,17 2521
06713196 ’ 11.76 19.44 25.20
0971096 12.71 13.49 24.36
12/05/96 12.32 13.33 24,38
03/10/97 11.33 19,82 24,33
06/12/97 12.28 13.92 24, 52
03/19/97 12.32 18.23 24,32
121397 11.89 19.51 24.30
MW-8 03/30/92 33.830 14.66 1914 —
07/01/92 13.74 13.06 e
09/50/92 17.00 16.30 —
L1719/92 17.01 16,79 29.73
02/43/93 13.33 19.97 29.88
03/23/93 [3.0¢ 20.79 29 86
09/22/93 15.31 17.99 24.32
t2/21/93 16.03 17.73 29.86
03/13/94 [+4.482 19.13 19.37
Q615194 1529 [3.51 30.07
0%/ 14/94 16,22 17.58 29.87
12/19/94 14.581 13.99 30.03
12/21/93 14.89 3.9t —_
Q3/07/93 13.73 20.03 29.9¢
06/03/935 13.98 19.82 29.93
0972293 [4.92 [3.33 29.93
12727193 14.61 19.19 29.92
0326196 13.0% 20.71 29.73
06/13/96 13.81 [9.99 27.92
09/16/96 14,30 19.00 27.93
12/05/96 14.03 19.73 27.96
03/10/97 - 13.40 20,40 27.9%
06&/12/97 [4.3¢ [9.49 2793
08/1%/97 13.33 19.93 27.94
12/13/97 13.92 19.38 ° 27.93
NQTES: 1 s Measurement and rafarsnca aldvation takan from Actchfmark an tap Aann sice 3¢ wall casing,

2 = Elevalicn rafersrcad to mean sea fav:.
Maasurament from tog of casing to Dotom af weil.

‘Waill Qegin 1




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION 2720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Vleasurements in feet)

w
Referznce
Monitoring Elevatian Depth o Graund Water Well
Wall Date (top of casing) Ground Watar' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-9 1221/95 32.35 13.74 13.830 —_
03/07/93 12.79 19.77 2471
06/08/93 1296 19,60 24.70
09/22/93 [3.73 18.83 24.72
12/27435 13.33 19.03 24.71
03/26/96 12.27 2029 24.70
0&/13/96 12.34 19.72 - 24.53
09/10/96 13.49 19.07 24.58
12/03/96 13.18 1333 24.60
03/10497 12.25 20.31 24.66
06/ L2197 12.70 19.36 24.66
Q3/19/97 17.89 14.67 24,68
12/13/97 £3.79 18.77 24.63
NQTES: 1 2 Measurament and raference elavation takan from naterymark an lag aort sice 3l wall casing.
2 31 Elavation referancad ta meart $3a leval.
Weil Oagth 3 Maeagurement from top of casing (o Sattam bf welt,

Alap Ao el o




L TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{All results in micrograms per Liter)

Menitoring Date Total Asomatic Volatile Organics
Well Collecred Perroleum
Hydrocacbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-1| Q3/30/52 27,000 430 330 Ja0 1,900
07/01/92 33,000 340 1,000 330 3,600
09/30/92 6,400 130 93 120 470
1LA19/92 1,300 20 11 30 87
02/03/93 33,000 T30 360 930 5,700
0372593 9,400 200 85 470 [,500
0922/93 41,000 1,000 310 350 1,100
12/21/93 41,0400 1,000 490 2,700 13.000
03/718/94 9,500 320 180 350 2,300
06/13/94 8,000 3ta 8¢ 990 2,300
09/14/94 3,600 ! 130 3t 390 630
12/19/94 17,000 3350 150 1,500 5200
03/07/93 12,000 130 62 £,200 3,200
06/08/95 6,300 76 8.0 350 260
09722193 12,000 140 33 1,500 2,500
1272795 3,900 60 13 430 870
03726/96 6,400 42 4.9 560 600
06/13/36 9,600 <30 38 39 1,100 1,700
09/10/96 16,000 <30 63 35 1,300 2,700
12/03/96 6,400 <23 23 11 370 930
03/14/97 13,000 <30 42 <3.0 [,400 1,300
06712/97 14,000 <100 33 34 1,100 L.700
03/15/97 17,000 <[00 47 14 [,300 2,200
12/13/97 5,300 <100 20 35 360 470
MW-2 03/30/92 52,000 2,300 [,700 940 3,300
07/01/92 130,000 3,300 2.900 1,900 7,900
Q9/30/92 24,000 350 330 300 £,700
[1/19/92 32,000 1,900 1,700 g70 3,400
02/03/93 64,000 1,900 2,200 360 4,100
G323/93 34,000 3,300 1,500 1,300 3,900
Q09/22/93 3,000 640 130 270 2,000
12721793 13,000 1,300 418 1,300 3,000
03/13/94 14,006 1,600 790 1,100 3,700
Q6/13/94 13,000 1,600 330 1,200 4,100
Q9/14/94 20,000 1,600 560 {,300 4,400
12/19/94 19,000 1,700 730 1,600 5,300
Q3/07/93 17,600 1,800 930 1,300 3,100
Q6/08/93 19,4000 2,100 740 1.500 4,900
Q92293 12,000 344 170 1,100 3,400
12/27/93 16,000 1,100 340 1,400 3,100
Q3726/96 11,000 930 320 970 3,000
Q6713795 11,000 1,200 1,300 [.400 [,500 4,500
09/10/96 19,000 [,160 1,600 500 1,600 3,000
[2/05/96 12,000 130 §30 130 1,000 2,300
03/10/97 6,300 &% 430 93 390 1,300
Q6712197 20,000 100 a1 140 1.300 4,300
Q371997 3,600 <[0¢ 250 to 130 230
12713797 §.300 73 370 130 430 i.600

NOTES: <

Batow indicated detaction limit.
Repoarted as "nondstact” By pravicuy consuitant




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

BEACON STATION #720

(All results in micrograms per Liter)

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDROQ, CALIFORNIA

( Manitoring

Acomatic Volatile Organics

Date Tatal
Well Callected Pearaleum
Hydrocarbons
{asoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
- _ . benzens Xylenes
MW-3 03/30/92 21,000 360 50 430 980
070 1/92 13,000 1350 20 22 300
09/30/92 4,300 33 2.8 a4 96
L1/19/92 4,700 73 5.2 140 120
02/03/93 23,000 220 40 430 740
0323193 9,900 120 26 370 320
09/22/93 10,000 370 71 320 &40
12721493 7,800 130 3.5 430 330
03/13/94 3,100 ~22 £.3 73 41
06/15/94 1,700 3.6 1.4 22 15
09/14/94 1,400 . 3.8 <l.3 13 18
12/19/94 3,800 70 1.7 140 110
03/07/95 2,200 9.4 <l.3 30 21
06/08/95 1,700 38 <13 23 14
Qo295 1,200 <L3 <13 1.3 <13
12727195 1,300 24 <l1.3 33 3.4
03726/96 1,200 4.3 <1.3 4.2 2.0
06/13/96 1,300 23 5.t <0).50 21 6.5
Q9/10/96 8t0 <3.0 1.4 4.3 1.6 2.1
12/05/96 3%0 <3.0 <050 3.2 .79 Q.32
Q3/10/97 630 <30 0.73 3.8 24 1.8
08/12/97 710 <5.0 <0.30 33 2.9 36
03/19/97 1,200 t3 2.2 0.38 L1 34
12713497 310 <3.0 0.96 <0,350 0.54 1.3
MWL 03/30/92 76,000 3,000 4,200 730 1,300
07/01/92 93,000 6,900 2,200 70 330
09/30/92 38,600 7.100 1,300 630 2,700
[E/19/92 33,000 3,500 340 480 1,400
02/03/93 130,000 8,200 6,700 940 4,400
03725/93 63,000 16,000 6,600 1,7C0 8,100
09722453 23,000 6,900 940 150 3.000
12721793 23,000 &,900 [,900 1,100 3,300
Qs/18/94 33,000 17,000 4,300 2,300 10,000
04/135/94 39,000 20,000 4,960 2,300 9,100
09/14/94 73,000 22,000 5,300 2,700 (4,000
12/19/94 47,000 20,000 8,300 2,300 9,(00
03/07/93 37,000 19,000 7.9C0 2,200 3.700
06/03/95 51,000 17,000 6,300 2,700 9,000
09722495 37,000 12,000 2,200 £,400 3,300
12/27/93 39,000 12,000 6,000 (,300 3,300
03/26/96 31,000 9,600 3,700 2,300 §.200
06/13/96 240 39 G4 0.93 1.3 2y
09/10/96 91,000 2,500 13,000 20,000 3,200 16,000
L2/05/96 16,000 1,200 3,700 3,100 530 2,300
03710097 630 330 91 <0.30 <0.30 0.30
06/ 2/97 36,000 [,100 4,400 5,300 1,200 3,300
a8/19/97 12,000 390 420 33 6l 510
12/13/97 4,300 180 360 740 138 1,190

NQTES: <
N

Halaw incicated datactian limit.

Regortad 33 "aanceates!” Dy previcus consuilant.




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720

TABLE 2

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(Al results in micrograms per Liter)

Menitering Date Total Aromare Volatile Organics
Well Cellected Peooleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasaline MTBE' Benzene Taluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylem:s
MW-3 03/30/92 29,000 2,600 930 390 1100
070152 52,000 2,400 1,000 5,200 2,000
Q9/30/92 32,000 1,800 730 370 1.700
[E/19/92 7,300 1,000 230 120. 370
02/03/93 74,000 3,500 3,000 780 3.200
05725193. 57,000 7,900 4,700 1,900 7,300
09722/93 52,000 7,600 2,400 1,200 8,300
12721193 23,000 3,600 1,200 970 3,600
. Q3/18/94 47,000 3,200 3,000 1,400 6,100
06/15/94 23,000 7,500 4,000 1,200 5.200
09/14/94 32,000 . 3,000 3,100 1,400 3,600
12/19/94 29,000 7,000 3,400 1,200 5,200
03/07/93 36,000 9,300 5800 1,800 7,300
06/08/95 33,000 . 7,700 3,300 1,500 6,200
09722193 39,000 9,500 3,800 1,900 7,000
» 1227/93 42,000 9,700 5.000 2,200 - 8,800
03r26/96 37,000 9,300 4,900 2,304 8,300
06/13/96 13,000 1,400 3,300 2,200 1,300 3,300
05/10/96 22,000 360 5,600 1,400 {,100 3,500
12/03/96 24,060 430 5,100 2,300 1,400 4,700
03/10/97 23,000 760 5,300 2,700 1,300 3,700
06/12/97 49 000 700 7.500 3,200 2,300 2,200
08719457 24,000 1,600 4,700 990 1.400 4,500
12/13/97 18,000 360 2,700 760 630 4,200
MW-§ 053/30/92 73 2.1 1.1 ND Q.6
Q79 ND D ND ™D ND
09/30/92 ND 0.73 ND ND 0.33
[1/19/92 %6 1.3 <0.3 <0.3 Q.9
02/03/93 73 0.6 (.3 <13 <0.5
03723493 NS N3 ™S NS ™S
10/11/93 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3
12721193 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
03/13/94 <30 <0.3 <Q.3 <Q.3 <0.3
0&/15/94 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.3
09/13/94 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
12/19/94 <30 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.3 Q.3
Q3707193 <30 <0Q.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
06/03/93 <50 <Q.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09722195 <30 <0.50 <0.53¢ <q.50 <0.30
127271935 <30 <0.30 <(.30 <0.50 <(Q,50
Q3r26/96 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.350 <0.50
Q4/13/96 <3l <3.0 <0.30 <0.30 <(.50 <0.50
09/10/96 <30 <3.0 <t},50 <(}.30 <30 <0.50
12/03/96 <30 <3.0 <0.30 <0.350 <0.30 <0.50
Q3710197 <30 <30 <0.30 <0.50 <0.30 <0.30
Q8712497 <30 <3.0 <0.30 <0.30 <1.50 <0.50
038/19/97 <30 <3.0 <).30 <{.30 <(.50 «0.30
12/13/97 <30 <3.0 <0.30 <0.30 <0.50 <0.30

MO TES: ]




CROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #72

TABLE 2

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitaring Dace Total Aromatic Valatile Organics
Wall Collected Peuoleum
Hydracarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-7 03/30/52 ND ND WND ND ND
07/01/92 ND WD WD ND ND
05/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
L1/19/92 <30 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/03/93 <50 0.5 <0.5 .5 0.5
03125/93 NS NS NS NS NS
09722/93 <50 0.51 0.82 <0.3 0.81
12721493 <3Q <0.3 <0.5 <13 <0.5
03/18/94 <30 =05 <}.5 <0.3 <0.3
Q6/135/54 <30 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 <0.5
09/14/94 <30 . <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
12/19/94 <30 <0.3 .3 0.5 <0.3
Q3/07/95 <30 0.3 «<0.5 <).3 <0.3
06/08/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
0922/95 <30 <0.30 «<).50 <0.50 .50
~ 12/27/95 <30 (.50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50
03728/%6 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0&s13196 <30 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50
Q%/10/96 <30 <5.0 <}.50 <0.30 <0.5¢ <0.50
12/05/96 <30 <5.0 <0.30 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50
03/07/97 <30 <3.0 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 «0),50
G6/12/97 <30 <3.0 <(.50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.50
Q8/19/57 <30 <30 <0.30 <0.50 «<0.30 <0.30
12/13/97 <30 <5.0 <0.350 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50
MW.3 Q3/30/92 3.000 1,760 330 970 1,900
Q70192 72,000 1,300 330 520 2,200
0%/50/92 12,000 &30 140 140 360
11/19/92 9,600 339 g 130 360
02/03/93 44 000 1,500 1,300 490 2,300
03723793 7,400 330 160 L7¢ 480
09/22/93 2,400 459 43 7 140
12721/93 1,400 240 7.3 <23 32
03/18/94 3,600 1,600 630 170 1,900
06/13/94 4,300 930 330 280 1,200
09714794 6,800 1,200 230 330 1,100
12/19/94 3,300 1,300 390 300 2,000
03/07/95 7,400 1,400 370 440 2,000
06/03/93 6,000 794 220 290 1,400
49722193 4,100 730 93 230 340
12/27/93 3,400 360 140 330 1,400
03726/%6 1,700 130 27 LK) 370
06/13/96 2,400 42 300 &7 220 830
a9/10/96 7.000 <30 1,300 too 410 [.600
t2/035/96 6,300 <30 [,t00 73 410 1,600
Q30797 §,300 <130 340 &7 3310 1,500
Q6/1297 7,300 <30 1,0GC 79 390 1,400
Q/19/97 L.100 <20 170 L4 13 330
L2/13/97 4,106 24 300 29 199 350
NQTES. < Bolgw indicated cetectian limd.

Ranartad as “rancstacs” Dy praviaus comulant




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720

TABLE 2

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{All results in micrograms per Liter)

Tu’\-'(m'tit:oring Qate Totai Aromatic Valatile Qrganics
Well Collegted ztraleurn
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Banzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
_ benzane KXylenes
MW-9 12720/94 16,000 2,500 1,400 690 2,300
030195 3,200 1,600 210 320 520
06/08/93 4,900 1,000 98 300 200
09/12/93 4,000 L1900 a1 190 200
12727/93 2,300 960 100 200 230
Q3/26/95 1,600 380 44 9 1o
06/13/96 1,300 750 340 7 140 130
09/10/96 2,400 300 360 70 190 PN
12/03/96 3,500 960 2,100 420 380 720
03/07/97 4,200 720 1,300 170 260 440
06/12/97 11,000 1,000 2,500 430 350 1,300
0841997 42,000 <[,000 7,700 - 3,500 2,000 8,300
12/13/97 |  13.000 710 1,300 280 960 3,100
NQTES: Falgw indicated detecsian limit

Raponed 23 “noncatecy” Ty Fravicus cansultant




TABLE 1

GAQUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 1 of 5
=
Oepth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) (Feat)
Groundwater Manitoring Well MW-1: Elevatian of Top of Casing = 29.39 1
June 23-, 1987 - T - 1479 . 15.10
July 08, 1987 ' 14.93 14.96
August 08, 1987 1422 15.67
Noyamber Q4, 1987 15.74 14.15
Fsbruary 02, 1988 - - 13.59 15.90
May 02, 1988 : 14.99 . 1430
“ Naovember 21, 1988 | | ’ . 13.03 16.86
.. || February 14,1989 . 15.86 14.03
May 02, 1989 ' 14.77 15.12
August 10, 1989 . 16.35 13.54
Navember 08, 1989 16.46 1343
February 20, 1590 ' 15.28 14.31
May 18, 1330 16.40 _ ) 13.49
September 15, 1920 16.83 13.06
Novembar 25, 1990 17.18 12.73
Fabruzry Q7, 1991 : 16.43 13.48
May 14, 1391 | 14.83 14.96
August 16, 1391 18.35 13.54
Groundwater Manitoring Well MW-1: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 33.10 fee
Oecamber 24, 1931 ' 1720 15.90
March 30, 1982 13.58 19:52
Groundwater Manitaring Well MW-2: | Elevation of Top af Casing = 29.57 fest
June 23, 1987 14.51 | 15.06




TASLE1

GRGUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 2al 5
bepth to . Graundwatar
Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled (Feet) J (Faat)
July 06, 12887 . 14.53 14.94
August 06, 1987 :  qas8s 14.52
Navermbar 04, 1987 15.45 14.12
February 02, 1988 o 13.74 , 15.83
May 02, 1588 14.83 . 14.94
November 21, 1988 12.29 16.58
February 14, 1989 I 15.88 A & 13.91
May 02, 1989 ° ' ' 14.55 | 15.01
™ I} August 10, 1Q89 18.22 13.35‘
Navember 08, 13989 ‘ .- . 16.19 13.38
Fabruary 20, 1920 15.34 | _ 1423
May 18, 1880 16.20 13.37
Septamber 15, 1980 16.42 13.05
Navambar 25, 1990 16.83 12.74
February 97, 1391 16.13 © 1344
May 14, 1921 14.82 14.95
August 16, 19391 16.0Q 13.57
—_—

E;ndwatar Manitaring Well MW-2: New Elavation of Top of Casing = 3280 f{est
Decamber 24, 1991 _716-90 15.80
March 23Q, 15822 13.32 19.48

r Groundwatsr Monitaring 'Well MW-3: Elevation af Tap of Casing = 29.13 feat
June 23, 1987 14.13 15.00
July 06, 1987 1424 , 14.89
August 08, 1887 . 14.82 ' 14.61
November 04, 13887 15.0¢ 14.0¢
February 02, 1988 13.37 15.78




"TABLE 1

GROUNOWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 3 of 5
Destht to Graundwatar
Groundwater Elavation
Data Sampled (Fast) (Feet)
May Q2, 1988 1422 14.91
Navember 21, 1988 13.01 16.12
February 14, 1889 1522 13.91
May 02, 1989 14.16 14.97
August 10, 1589 15.51 13.52
November 08, 1989 18.75 13.28
February 20, 1990 14.85 14.18
May 18, 1980 15.79 13.34
September 15, 1830 18.07 13.08
Navember 28, 1990 16.328 12.77
February 07, 1991 15.7= 13.39
May 14, 1321 14,138 1.4.94
August 16, 1991 15.55 13.58
Groundwater Monitaring Well MW-3: Haw Havation of Top of Casing = 32.30 fee
Decsmbar 24, 1991 16.40 15.20
March 30, 1882 12.85 18.34
i Groundwater Manitoring Well MW-4: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.72 fes
Juns 23, 1987 14.77 14.95
July 08, 1987 14.21 14.81
August 06, 1987 15.19 14.53
Novemter 04, 1987 15.72 14.00
February 02, 1088 14.03 15.69
May 02, 1583 14.29 14.83
Navember 21, 1988 12.33 16.84
February 14, 1989 15.23 13.89
May 02, 19€9 14.75 14.97




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 4 aof 3
[F Deoth to Groundwatar
. _ Graundwaler Elevatian
Date Sampled ' (Feet) (Feet)
August 10, 1983 16.30 13.42
Névember g8, 1989 1629 13.43
February 20, 1990 | 15.82 14.10
May 18, 1990 : : . 16.34 ' 1338
September 15, 1990 ' 16.79 12.93
November 26, 1980 ’ 17.08 12.84
February 07, 1991 N L 1637 : " 1a3s
May 14, 1991 : . 14.37 14.85
~ || August 16, 1991 1625 . 1347
Eundwater Manitoring Well MW-4: . Naw Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.9¢ fe
Decamber 24, 18971 ' 17.10 _ 15.80
March 30, 1282 13.8Q 19.30
FGroundwatar Maanitering Well MW-5: Elevation of Tap of Casing = 29.55 fe«
June 23, 1987 ' 1¢.53 14.92
July 08, 1587 473 14.76
August 06, 1987 15.67 i4.48
Navember 04, 1987 15.81 13.94
February 02, 1988 13.54 15.71
May 02, 12838 14.77 14.78
Novembar 21, 13938 12.84 16.71
Fehruary 14, 1983 13.72 13.83
May 02, 1589 - 14.58 14.87
August 10, 1989 16.03 13.52
November 08, 1989 16.33 : | 13.22
February 20, 19€Q ' 15.44 14.11 B




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Fage Sof 5
r -
Degth to Groundwatar
: Groundwater Elavatian
Date Sampled (Feat) (Feet)
May 18, 1990 16.22 13.33
Saptember 15, 193¢ 15.83 12.99
November 26, 1990- 18.95 12.80
February 07, 1991 ' 16.20 13.35
May 14, 1991 . 14.72 14,338
August 16, 1991 16.10 : 13.45 |
Groundwater Moaitoring Well MW-5: New Elevatian of Top of Casing = 32.70 fee
December 24, 1991 . 16.92 15.78
“ || March 30, 1992 13.48 : . 1822
' Graundwater Manitoring Well MW-6: Elevatian of Tag of Casing = 30.40 fes
Qacamber 24, 1991 14.12 16.28
March 30, 1992 l . 12.22 17.78
Groundwater Manitaring Well MW-7: Elevation of Top of Casing = 3120 feat
Oecambar 24, 1931 15.70 1550
Mzrch 3Q, 19582 12.3=2 18.86
Groundwater Mcnitoring Well MW-8: ‘ Eievatian of Top af Casing = 32.80 feset
Oecember 24, 1931 18.GC . 15.80
March 30, 1982 14.65 19.14
Notes: 1) All alevations surveyed to an aritrary datum
2) Eiavations and depths are givea in faet .
3) Groundwater Technalogy, Inc., made mezsurements vatii February 1288
4) Ou Pont Environmeatal Sarvices collacted samples frem February 1988 through Fabruary 1981
5) Enviraamantal Geatachnical Consultants, Inc., mada maasuremants beginning in May 1991




TABLE Z

SUMMARY OF GAOUNDOWATER AMALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 1 of S
-
Ethyl- .
Well Data Benzena | Taluens | benzena | Xylenes TPH-G
Na. Sampled (ng/L) (ugrL) (Hg/l) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) | Commermts
MW -1 Apr. 16, 1887 2,313 3,770 §64.1 3,331 17.278
Juns 23, 1987 1,887 2,141 "466.7 1652 | 26,027
July 06, 1987 7782 943.7 133.2 422.1 3,938
Aug. 06, 1987 1,270 1,576 288.7 873.7 5,079
Nov. 04, 1987 1,700 4,000 720 2,200 15,000
Fsb. 02, 1988 1,500 1700 | . 230. 740 | 14,000
May 02, 1988 3,500 700 4,900 2,700 | 33,000
Nov. 21, 1988 2,200 | 560 2,800 2200 | 15,000
Feb. 14, 1989 1,700 1,700 340 1,500 12,000 | Odor
May 02, 1989 1,500 2,400 510 2400 | 18,000 | Odar, Sfight Sheen
Aug. 10,-1989 1,400 [ 1,500, 360 1,600 10,000 | Odor
Nav. 08, 1989 920 470 190 360 7.200 | Odor
Fab. 20, 1950 810 540 " 270 804 3,300
May 18, 1950 1,900 500 5640 1,800 5,600
Sep. 15, 1290 320 110 150 520 5,200 | Odar
Nov. 28, 1990 370 53 150 370 3,000 | Oder
Feb. 07, 1991 750 570 480 1,800 14,600
May 14, 1991 1,000 1,400 600 2,500 | 41,000
Aug. 16, 1991 310 210 150 480 4,000 | Qdar
Dac. 24, 1991 530 g5 31Q 6380 11,000 | Mcdaerate Cdor
Mar. 30, 1992 630 550 540 1,900 | 27.000 | Odar
| w2 Apr. 16, 1987 3,131 4,239 1.067 4,508 17.920
June 23, 1987 2,188 2,622 1,047 4699 | 49,354
Juty 08, 1987 1,575 1,729 457 1,702 | - 8678
Aug. 06, 1987 2,623 3,722 702 2,882 14,376
Nov. 04, 1587 2,200 4,100 200 3,500 19,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY QF GROUNDWATER AMALYTICAL RESULTS

Pags 2 of 3
Wall gthyl-
Na. Data Genzene | Taluene | benzene Xylenes TPH-G -
Samplad (pg/t) (ng/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/l) | Comments
MW-2 Fab. 02, 1948 6,200 £,5G0 . 1,000 4,000 54,000
May 02, 1988 £,800 1.300 7.1¢0 5,400 53,000
Nav. 21, 1988 - - - - —~ | Fres groduct
Feb. 14, 1989 6,900 4,300 1,100 5200 48000 | Film of Ires praduct
May 02, 1989 6,100 8.800 2,100 16,000 | 111,000 | Qdor, sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 4,200 2.500 1,000 5,800 39,000 | Odor, shean
Nov. 08, 1989 3,700 1:500' 740 2,200 45,000 ddor, heavy sheen
Feb. 20, 1990 5,000- 8,200 1,500 11,000 60,000
May 18, 1990 6.200 1,900 1,300 61Q 19,000
Sep. 15, 1990 1,400 820 680 3,000 27,000 | Qdor, sheen
Nov. 26, 1990 1,100 830 700 3,800 28,000 |.Qdar, shean
Feb. 07, 1991 2,100 1,800 1300 | 6,200 63,000 | Odor, shean
May 14, 1991 2,200 2,700 1,100 5200 | 100,000 | Mcderate adar
Siight sheen
Aug. 16, 1991 1800 850 $90 3900 32,000 | Slight odor, sheen
Dec. 24, 1391 1,100 530 750 2,700 30,000 | Qder, shean
Mar. 30, 1992 2,300 1,700 940 3,300 52,000 | Oder, sheen
MW-3 Agr. 16, 1987 1,371 2,438 472.3 2,617 9,967
June 23, 1987 6462 822.9 320.8 1,280 16,824
July 08, 1987 340.3 384.2 116.5 420.2 3,395
Aug. 06, 1987 441.9 435.3 118.2 417.2 3,107
Nav, 04, 1887 320 240 74 250 2,600
Feb. 02, 1988 2,200 2,300 500 l 2,300 44 0G0 |
May 02, 1988 1,600 450 840 1,700 14,000 ,'
Nov. 21, 1988 1,200 220 580 | 810 8,100 J
Feb. 14, 1989 1,500 220 220 500 5500 | Qdar |




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page J of 3
W Ethyl-
Well Jate Benzena | Toluene | benzena | Xylenes TPH-G .
Na. Sampled (wg/L) {rg/t) (ugrL) (HgrL) (ug/l) | Comments

Aug. 10, 1989 750 10 180 210 2,700 | Qder
Nov. 08, 1989 370 30 NO s8|  2.400 | Odor
Fab. 20, 1990 1,200 810 77 450 3,700
May 18, 1990 380 ND 330 250 2,300
Sep. 18, 1980 240 36 150 230 4,700 | Odor
Nav. 26, 1990 170 a.4 86 120 1,400 | Odor
Feb. 07, 1991 220 20 120 230 2,900

“ May 14,. 1991 370 39 220 820 15,000 |
Aug. 18, 1991 480 50 360 680 ' 7,200 | Slight Odor
Qec. 24, 1991 150 .20 100 140 4,300 | Sfight Odar
Mar. 30, 1992 560 50 §30 280 21,000 | Oder

TM‘«‘M Apr. 16, 1987 5,896 3,797 893.9 4,106 19,309
June 23, 1987 4,030 1,842 850.0 3,254 31,429
July 06, 1987 2,710 1,247 308.2 1,312 8,117
Aug. 06, 1987 3,992 1,589 447.9 1,611 10,464
Nav. 04, 1987 9,50Q 17.000 2,800 11,000 55,060
Feo, 02, 1988 11,00 7,400 1,400 §,200 47,000
May 02, 1988 | 9,200 1,300 6,100 6.400 | 58,000
Nov. 21, 1988 5,700 1,600 3,100 7,600 48,000
Fab. 14, 1989 8,700 2,500 300 3,800 26,000 | Odar & shaen
May 02, 1389 4 800 58,600 1,800 8,400 §9,000 | Cder, stight shaen
Aug. 10, 1989 15,000 5,600 1,800 12,000 §7.000 | Odar, slight shaen
Nov. 08, 1989 11,000 3,200 1,100 4,400 71.000 | Qdar, stight sheea
Feb. 20, 1990 8,100 4,500 430 3.500 19,000
May 18, 1990 45,000 12,000 5,000 27,000 | 100,000
Sep. 15, 1950 4,200 1,200 740 2000 | 38000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GRQUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Paga 4 of 5
Ethyl-
Well Data . Benzenae | Toluena | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G .
No. Sampled (pg/l) (Hg/L) (pg/l) (ng/t) (Hg/L) | Comments
MW-4 Nav. 28, 1990 2,800 650 81a 2.600 19,000 | Odar
Fab. 07, 1991 4,600 1,100 1,600 4600 | 41,000 | Odor, sheen
May 14, 1991 7,300 830 3,900 3,600 { 100,000 | Siight odar, shesn
Aug. 16, 1991 8,000 2,500 1,100 4000 | 45,000 | Strang edor, shean
Dac. 24, 1991 6,000 1,200 1,100 3700 | 79,000 | Odor, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 8,000 4,400 " 730 2,500 76,000 | Odor, sheen
MW-s | Apr. 16 1987 2267 | 9212 3,277 4536 | 17,733
June 23, 1987 2,239 516.8 953.9 1.587 | 19,555
July 06, 1987 1335 | 3137 739.2 a239 | .5.831
Aug. 06, 1987 1,890 8812 576.8 93.4 6,450
Nov. 04, 1987 1300 1 sao 270 640 4,600
Feb. 02, 1988 3.100 1,500 530 1,400 24,000
May 02, 1948 4,400 490 1,200 1,500 17,060
Nav. 21, 1288 5,600 590 870 2,200 19,000
Fab. 14, 1989 4,300 810 410 1,3Gd 13,000 | QOdar
May 02, 1989 2,900 1,500 820 3,200 24.000 | Odor, slight shaen
Aug. 10, 1989 5,700 2,300 860 4700 | 36,000 | Qdar, slight shean
Nov. 08, 1989 5,300 860 460 sca | 30,000 | Oder
Feb. 20, 1990 1,700 220 120 370 3,400
May 18, 1990 18,000 2,000 1,500 5600 | 24,000
Saep. 15, 1990 2,600 2,200 1,000 4,300 42.000 | Odar, sheen
Nov. 26, 1990 1,900 280 260 800 8.500 | Odar, shaen




TASLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNOWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Page S of 5
Ethyh [
Well Dats Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
No. Sampled (Hg/L) (pgil) (wgil}) {pg/L) (tg/L} | Comments
Fab. 07, 1991 1,500 1,200 610 2,700 24,000 | Qdor
May 14, 1991 3,800 4,400 -.1,400 §,400 120,000 { Qdor, shaan
Aug. 16, 1991 4,200 1,900 7ed 2,300 29,000 | Medsrale odor,
shean
Dac. 24, 1931 3,900 1,500 880 3,2Q0 63,000 | Qdor, sheen
Mar. 30, 1982 2,800 380 330 1,100 29,000 | Qdar, sheen
MW-8 Oec. 24, 1991 ND ND NO ND .78
Mar. 30, 1992 2.1 1.1 NO 0.6 73 J—
= —_— == 2= =
MW-7 Deac. 24, 1891 NO ND F— ND NO ND I
Mar. 99 ND ND NO NO N
ar. 30, 1992 | an 0
FMW-B Dec. 24, 1991 . 1,700 2,400 [ 1,200 6,100 [ 81,000 | Odaor, shean
Mar. 30, 19982 1,7¢0 880 g§7a 1,900 3,000 | Qdar, shaan
Nates: 1) TPH-G = Total Petraleum Hydracarbons.as-gascline

2) Qdor refars to petraleum hydrocarban ador

3) Al resulls are presentad in parts par billion

4} Graoundwater Tachnalogy, Inc., collected samptes odor to February 1989

S) Ou Pont Eavironmaental Services callacted szmglss fram February 1989 through February
1981

§) Environmental Gaaltechnical Cansultants, Inc. ccllectad samplas teginning in May 1991

7) ND = Nan Dstect

8) Sas analytical rasults far detactica limils (Aggendiz 3)




ENCLOSURE C

Ground Water Monitoring Analytical Results




K 'FF ' Report Number : 12214
Date: 09/15/98
ANALYTICAL

LLC

Richard Munsch D E @ E H W E

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. ' 18 1998
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 SEP 1
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 ’

- tre—

By

Subject : 9 Water Samples
Project Name . Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA pratocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4800




Report Number ; 12214

IFF

ANALYTICAL Date: 09/15/98

LLC

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :08/31/98
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 09/14/98
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Ethylbenzene 6.4 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Total Xylenes 14 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
TPH as Gasoline 130 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/12/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/12/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 100 % Recovery M EPAB8015 09/12/98
Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :08/31/98
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 9.3 0.50 ug/ll EPA 8020 09/12/98
Toluene 0.95 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Ethylbenzene 4.9 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Total Xylenes 8.8 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether 20 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/38
TPH as Gasoline 270 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/12/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/12/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate} 102 % Recaovery M EPA 8015 09/12/98
\1 L]
Approved By: Jo%l Kiff \

H
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
}
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’FF Report Number: 12214

ANALYTICAL Date : 09/15/98
LLC

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :08/31/98
Methad :
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 09/14/98
Toluene 0.89 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Ethylbenzene _ 0.69 0.50 ug/lt EPA 8020 09/12/98
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L - EPAB8020 09/12/a8
TPH as Gasoline 240 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/12/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/12/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 107 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/12/98
Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water

Sample Date :08/31/98

Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1.8 0.50 ug/L EFA 8020 09/13/98
Toluene 2.5 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/13/98
Ethylbenzene 0.65 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 = 09/13/98
Total Xylenes 34 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/13/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/13/98
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/b M EPA 8015 09/13/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate} 108 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/13/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 97.2 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/13/98

ol

Approved By: Joe\ Kiff |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




’FF Report Number: 12214

ANALYTICAL Date : 09/15/98

LLC

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number ; 94-720-01

Sample : MW-5 Matrix ; Water
Sample Date :08/31/98
Method .
Measured Reparting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 200 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 09/14/98
Toluene 14 25 ug/L EPA 8020 09/14/98
Ethylbenzene 55 25 ug/L EPA 8020 09/14/98
Total Xylenes 220 25 ug/L EPA 8020 09/14/98
Methyi-t-butyl ether 180 25 ug/L EPA 8020 09/14/98
TPH as Gasoline 1400 250 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/14/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate)  94.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/98
Sample : MW-6 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :08/31/98
Methaod )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene ' : < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfL M EPA BO15 09/12/98
aaa-Trifluorctoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery EPA 8020 09/12/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 96.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/12/98
\/}:L,-L { L[u{ J
Approved By: Jog} Kiff VI

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297’-48[)\(}i
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Report Number : 12214

IFF

ANALYTICAL Date: 09/15/98

LLC

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW.-7 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :08/31/98
- Method :
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8020 - 09/12/98
Ethylberizene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t. EPA 8020 098/12/98
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Methyl-t-biityl ether <5.0 50 ugiL - EPAB020 09/12/98
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/12/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/12/98
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 96.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/12/98
Sample ;. MW-8 Matrix ; Water

Sample Date :08/31/98

Method )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
Methyl-t-butyi ether <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/12/98
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/12/98
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/12/98
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 96.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/12/98
Vet liv))
Approved By: Jc'(éi Kiff Y

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48QO




'FF Report Number : 12214

ANALYTICAL Date: 09/15/98

LLC

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :08/31/98
Method -
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 240 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/14/98
Toluene 23 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 09/14/98
Ethylbenzene 690 5.0 ug/L. EPA 8020 09/14/98
Total Xylenes 1900 5.0 ug/L. EPA 8020 09/14/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 50 ug/L _ EPA 8020 09/14/98
TPH as Gasoline 11000 500 ug/t. M EPA 8015 09/14/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/14/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 101 % Recovery M EPABO1T3 09/14/98
\ e led]
Approved By: Joié{ Kiff il
I

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530~297-480\O!‘
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ENCLOSURE D

Ground Water Treatment System Analytical Results




R ’FF Pk Report Number : 11879
- 1 J}'g Date : 07/14/98
1

ANALYTICAL B — i

LLe [

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 3 Water Sampies
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL Report Number : 11879

Lre Date: 07/14/98
Subject : 3 Water Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720

Project Number: D095-971

Case Narrative

The guantitation of TPH as Gasoline for sample MID does not include the compound methyi-t-butyl ether.

ot uitf;;

Approved By: Joel\Kiff |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-480?




Report Number : 11879

KIFF

ANALYTICAL Date: 07/14/98
LLC

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : EFFLUENT Matrix . Water
Sample Date :07/07/98
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B020 07/10/98
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/10/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/10/98
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8020 07/10/98
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/10/98
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 102 % Recovery  EPA B020 07/10/98
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (Gascline Surrogate) 95.9 % Recovery M EPAB015  07/10/98
Sample : MID Matrix . Water

Sample Date :07/07/98

Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/12/98
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/12/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 Q7/12/98
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 07/12/98
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/12/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 101 % Recovery EPA 8020 07/12/98
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 983.4 % Recovery M EPAB015  07/12/98

\ el ]

Approved By: Jo{éiiKiff | ,
0

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480

o



. m - ReportNumber: 11879
Date: 07/14/98

IFF

ANALYTICAL
LLC

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : INFLUENT Matrix : Water
Sample Date :07/07/98
: Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 550 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 07/13/98
Toluene 14 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 07/13/98
Ethylbenzene 610 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 07/13/98
Total Xylenes 1300 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 07/13/98
TPH as Gasoline 10000 500 ug/L MEPA 8015 07/13/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/13/98

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 99.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015  (7/13/98

\,W @V}

Approved By: Jf;’)il' Kiff |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48}0}

L9
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ENCLOSURE E

SVE System Analytical Reports




‘ T FaE Report Number : 11880
. Date : 07/14/98

ANALYTICAL

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 3 Air Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been compieted. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-287-4800.

Sincerely,
A
Jog Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4800




’ FF Report Number : 11880

ANALYTICAL Date : 07/14/98
LLC

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample . EFFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :07/07/98
Method :
Measured Reporting . Analysis Date

Parameter Vaiue Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/09/98
Toluene < 0.050 0.0580 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/09/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/09/98
Total Xylenes < {0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/09/98
TPH as Gascaline <5.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015  07/09/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/09/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 94.5 % Recovery M EPA 8015  07/09/98
Sample : MID AIR Matrix : Air

Sample Date :07/07/98

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/10/98
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/10/98
Ethylbenzene < 0,050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/10/98
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/10/98
TPH as Gasoline < 5.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 07/10/98
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 89.8 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/10/98
aaa-Trifluorotcluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 93.0 % Recovery MEPAB8015  07/10/98

\fl U ([v}/]l

Approved By: Jo:F'I Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480{)_{,«’




aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate)  91.1

’FF Report Number : 11880
ANALYTICAL Date : 07/14/98
LLc
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971
"Sample : INFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :07/07/98
Method _
Measured Reporting i Analysis Date
Parameter Value -~ Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene ' 0.067 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/10/98
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/10/98
Ethylbenzene <0.050 0.080 Molar ppm EFA 8020 07/10/98
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/10/98
TPH as Gasoline <5.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015  07/10/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 99.8 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/10/98
% Recovery M EPA 8015 (07/10/98

Approved By: Jog

o

N\t l[u{\/\l

i

720 Oiive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800,
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11880
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Report Number : 11953
Date : 07/29/98

IFF

ANALYTICAL

LLC

Richard Munsch
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
3164 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 | D E @ E U w E

Subject : 1 Air Sample AUG 04 1998
Project Name : Beacon 720

Project Number : D095-971

By

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocaols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956168 ©16-297-4800




’ FF Report Number : 11953
ANALYTICAL Date : 07/29/98
LLe
Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971
Sample : MID AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :07/21/98
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/24/98
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/24/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 07/24/98
Total Xylenes < 0,050 0.050 Maiar ppm EPA 8020 07/24/98
TPH as Gasoline <50 5.0 Malar ppm MEPA 8015  07/24/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate} 101 % Recovery  EPA 8020 07/24/98
% Recovery M EPA8015  (07/24/98

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 97.6

\m& ((Uﬁ

Approved By: Jo68! Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48
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. ’ FF Report Number : 12083
Date: 08/16/98

i ANALYTICAL
: LLC

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
| 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
| Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
\

i A Sarm JEGEDVE

| Project Name : Beacon 720 AUG 1 8 1998
i Project Number : D025-871 )

By

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 22386). If you have any guestions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4800




Report Number : 12083
Date: 08/16/98

KIFF

ANA LYTICAL

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : Effluent Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :08/11/98
Method :
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/08
Toluene < (.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EFA 8020 08/13/98
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/98
TPH as Gasoline <5.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 08/13/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 99.6 % Recovery  EPA 8020 08/13/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 91.8 % Recovery M EPA 8015 (8/13/98
Sample : Mid Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :08/11/98 ;
Method
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/98
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/98
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/98
TPH as Gasoline <50 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 08/13/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 99.7 % Recovery  EPA 8020 08/13/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 92.0 % Recovery M EPA 8015 08/13/98

,f'; (A z/}

Approved By: Joel‘( z

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 j




K’FF Report Number : 12083
ANALYTICAL Date: 08/16/98
LLC
Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971
Sample : Influent Air Matrix : Air
Sample Date :08/11/98
Method ]
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units - Method Analyzed
Benzene ’ < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/98
Toluene 0.060 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/98
Ethylhenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/98
Total Xylenes 0.071 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 08/13/98
TPH as Gasoline <5.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 08/13/98
aaa-Trifluoratoluene (8020 Surrogate) 958 % Recovery  EPA 8020 08/13/98
% Recovery M EPA 8015 08/13/98

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 92.8

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480(!)

=
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Report Number : 12241
Date: 09/17/98

KIFF

ANALYTI CAL

Richard Munsch ) EG El VE “‘

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. SEP 2 2 1998
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 _

Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
. BY ———— ——————

Subject : 3 Air Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D085-971

E_]ear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
w4
J? | Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4800




’ FF Report Number: 12241
ANALYTICAL Date: 09/17/98
LLc
Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971
Sample : EFFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :09/10/98
' Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date -
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
Toluene <0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 - Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 Molarppm  MEPAS015  09/11/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/11/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 95.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/11/98
Sample : MID AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :09/10/98
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
TPH as Gasoline < 5.0 50 Motar ppm M EPA 8015 09/11/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/11/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 94.0 % Recovery M EPA B015 09/11/98

Approved By:

\/\fl L (L‘;!/]

J0el Kiff

——]

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4%05)




’ FF Report Number : 12241
ANALYTICAL Date: 09/17/98 |
Lic
Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971
Sample : INFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :09/10/98
. Method .

' Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.16 0.050 Maolar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
Toluene 0.46 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
Ethylbenzene 0.062 0.050 Malar ppm EFA 8020 09/11/98
Total Xylenes 0.20 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/11/98
TPH as Gasoline 16 5.0 Malar ppm M EPA 8015 09/11/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 99.8 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/11/98

% Recovery MEPA8015 09/11/98

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 98.6

\;ﬂut,{ A

Approved By: J?K’Kiff []

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48'%
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K’FF Report Number : 12327
Date: 10/01/98 :
ANALYTICAL

LLC

Richard Munsch E

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. :| D E @ ts ” W E
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 ;'

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ! ecT 05 1398

—rr—

N

Subject : 2 Air Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemica! analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 816-297-4800




' FF Report Number : 12327
10/01/98 '

ANALYTI] C’?LIE Date :

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number ;. D095-971

Sample : INF Matrix : Air
Sample Date :09/23/98
Method _
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.16 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/25/98
Toluene 0.32 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/25/98
Ethylbenzene <0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/25/98
Total Xylenes 0.20 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/25/98
TPH as Gasoline 9.4 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 09/25/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8020 09/25/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 96.2 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/25/98
Sample ; MID Matrix : Air

Sample Date :08/23/98

Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Moalar ppm EPA 8020 09/25/98
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 - 09/25/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/25/98
Total Xylenes < (.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 09/25/98
TPH as Gasoline <5.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 09/25/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8020 06/25/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasaoline Surrogate}  95.0 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/25/98
" 1:‘ ;
it ] }

Approved By: Jéfel Kiff 7 |

P
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Ultramar Inc. BEACON
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Report Number : 12543
IF F Date: 10/29/98
ANALYTICAL tic
Richard Munsch

WEGCENYE
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 NOV 0 2 1998
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 —
By :

Subject : 3 Air Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D085-971

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 $530-287-4800



IFF Report Number : 12543
Date: 10/29/98
ANALYTICAL Lic
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : EFFLUENT AIR ' Matrix : Air
Sample Date :10/20/98
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.050 0.050 Moiar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
Total Xylenes <0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
TPH as Gasoline < 5.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 10/23/98
aaa-Trifluorctoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 10/23/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 80.1 % Recovery M EPA 8013 10/23/98
Sample : MID AIR Matrix : Air

Sample Date :10/20/98

Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.79 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
Toluene 0.37 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
Total Xylenes 0.088 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
TPH as Gascline 48 50 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 10/23/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8020 10/23/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 82.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 10/23/98
\A,,L/Lt W]
Approved By: Joel\ff [ !

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF Report Number : 12543
Date: 10/29/98

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: Beacon 720

Project Number : D095-971

Sample : INFLUENT AIR Matrix ; Air
Sampile Date :10/20/98
Method :
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 0.63 0.080 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
Toluene 0.19 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
Ethylbenzene 0.062 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
Total Xylenes 017 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 10/23/98
TPH as Gasoline ' 28 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015 10/23/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 926 % Recovery  EPA 8020 10/23/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrcgate)  90.7 % Recovery M EPAB01& 10/23/98

/]

Approved By: in)jl Kiff ] (

i
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4801
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